

No. 12-6294

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., MARDEL, INC., DAVID GREEN, BARBARA GREEN,
STEVE GREEN, MART GREEN, AND DARSEE LETT,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:12-cv-01000
Judge Joe Heaton, Presiding**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

S. Kyle Duncan
Luke W. Goodrich
Mark L. Rienzi
Eric S. Baxter
Lori H. Windham
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209
kduncan@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: March 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Mandate violates RFRA.....	2
A. The Mandate substantially burdens the Greens.	2
1. Hobby Lobby’s corporate form does not immunize the Greens from government pressure to violate their religion.	4
2. Supreme Court jurisprudence strongly supports finding a substantial burden.....	8
3. The Greens draw a clear moral distinction between offering specific insurance coverage and paying employee wages.	11
4. The Greens’ objection to the Mandate is about their own conduct, not their employees’ conduct.	13
B. The Mandate substantially burdens Hobby Lobby.	15
1. The First Amendment protects religious exercise by profit- makers.	16
2. RFRA protects religious exercise by profit-makers.....	18
C. The Mandate fails strict scrutiny.....	21
1. The government can demonstrate no compelling interest.	21
2. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of advancing the government’s interests.	25
II. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	26
A. The Mandate is not generally applicable.	26
B. The Mandate is not neutral.....	28

CONCLUSION.....29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) 3, 4, 5

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....15

Amber Pyramid, Inc. v. Buffington Harbor Riverboats, L.L.C.,
129 Fed. Appx. 292 (7th Cir. 2005).....8

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.,
494 U.S. 652 (1990).....7

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....4

Ballinger v. C.I.R.,
728 F.2d 1287 (10th Cir. 1984)10

Bd. of Regents v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000).....15

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....10

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....24

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 22, 26, 27, 28, 29

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 6, 7, 17

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)3

Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)28

<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	5, 20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	24
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cnty. Com'rs of Bernalillo Cnty.</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	13, 25
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>In re Union Pacific Emp'ment Prac. Lit.</i> , 479 F. 3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....15

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Comty. Ctr. Ass’n,
503 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir. 2007)20

Moore Mill & Lumber Co. v. Foster,
336 P.2d 39 (Or. 1959)19

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....22

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....19

NLRB v. Greater Kansas City Roofing,
2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993)7

Robinson v. Cheney,
876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....4

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 9, 11

Sherwin Manor Nursing Cent., Inc. v. McAuliffe,
37 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1994)8

Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)27

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)28

Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011)19

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... *passim*

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 17, 22

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 10, 24

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 9, 10, 12, 14

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9, 11

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-191, §§ 261-6415

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148..... 12, 23

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* *passim*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*..... *passim*

1 U.S.C. § 120

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-134

42 U.S.C. § 1211319

42 U.S.C. § 18011	23, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18023	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 §§ 865-68	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 1005	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 1006	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 § 1016	6

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 199.4	13
42 C.F.R. § 136a.53	13
42 C.F.R. § 441.202	13
42 C.F.R. § 457.10	2
42 C.F.R. § 457.475	13
45 C.F.R. § 46.202	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	23, 27
76 Fed. Reg. 46621	28
77 Fed. Reg. 16501	12, 25
78 Fed. Reg. 8456	6, 12, 28

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 103-111	9
H.R. REP. NO. 103-88	9

Amicus Brief of Oklahoma	7
Amicus Brief of Planned Parenthood	20
Amicus Brief of Sen. Orrin Hatch, <i>et al.</i>	18
Brief for Respondent Cheryl Perich, <i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (No. 10-553).....	17
Congressional Research Service, <i>Laws Affecting the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program (2013)</i>	13
EEOC Compliance Manual.....	20
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Tax Guide for Churches and Religious Organizations</i>	6
HealthCare.gov, Keeping the Health Plan You Have (June 14, 2010).....	22, 23, 26, 27
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of the Law</i>	6
Mark Rienzi, <i>God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for Money-Makers?</i> , __ George Mason Law Review __ (forthcoming fall 2013)	21
U.S. Population Clock.....	26
Treatises	
18 C.J.S. Corporations, § 14	7
